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May 2, 2019

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Doug McDaniel
Personnel Director
City of Lincoln

555 S. 10th Street
Lincoln, NE 68508

RE: Corrections Officer Matt Waggoner; Appeal of Suspension

Dear Doug: '

This firm represents Fraternal Order of Police Lodge #32, and Corrections
Officer Matt Waggoner. On April 29, 2019, the Corrections Director Brad Johnson
issued Officer Waggoner a 1 day suspension. A copy of the letter of discipline is
attached hereto.

Pursuant to the bargaining agreement between Lancaster County and FOP
#32, Officer Waggoner hereby gives his notice of appeal of the suspension to the
Personnel Board of Lancaster County, for the reason that the action that the
suspension is disciplining Officer Waggoner for is not just cause for the discipline
imposed, the amount of the discipline is not proportionate to the actions alleged
under the circumstances, mitigating circumstances were not considered and
credited, the discipline is not consistent with how others have been disciplined for
similar actions, and the imposition of a 1 day suspension in this matter is arbitrary
and capricious.

Please schedule hearing on this matter with the Lancaster County Personnel
Policy Board in accordance with the bargaining agreement. Thank you.

ENCLOSURE
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. ’ o~ t 3801 West 0 Street
Lancaster County (302) 4411900
Department of Corrections

Fax: 441-8946.

Brad Johnson, Director

April 29, 2019

Matthew Waggoner ~ a0
. . o
Corréctional Officer = ",
Lancastef County Dept: ‘of Corrections’ =2 4
3801 West O.Streét < 2
Lincoln NE 68528 ~NS
RE:  Disciplinary’Action =5 M
= 2

Dear Officer Waggoner: rc\:: 23

On March 21, 2019, you received a letter proposing'to suspend your employment for one (1) working day
without pay pursuant to Lancaster County Persorinel Rule,12.2(d) and Article 30, Section 3, of the 2018-202(Q
Bargaining Agreement between the Eraternal Order of Police Lodge #32 and: the County of Lancaster. A meeting
regarding the proposed discipline was held on April 5, 2019. ‘During the imeéting, you, Union Attorney Tom
McCarty.and Union Representative Dan Goodman preserited information concerning thesalleged violations.,
Specifically, you admitted that our accusations were accurate and that you had made those comments to

‘medication aide.Spurlin.

After consideration of the facts before me and the information you and your attorney presented, | have
determined that there weré no mitigating factofs. Thétefore, | have decidéd to- suspend you fof oné: (1) working

day The imposition of this 1- -day suspension without pay will be on Mayi13, 2019.. | have determined that.you
violated the following.Lancaster County Personnel Rules-and Department-policies:

| have determined that you will serve a suspension of one (1) day for violating the following Lancaster County
Perfsonihel Rules and Departmenit Policies:

1. Lancaster County Persannel Rule 112 (h)(4), “The employee has engaged:in any action unbecoming an
officer of 'employee of the County which'reflects on thie County ad\IerseI\ﬁ"; and
2. Lancaster County Rersonnel Rule 112 {h)(5}, “The employee has violated any department, division,or

institution regulation or:order...”; and
3. Lancaster County Department of Gorrections: Policy 2.7 (B}(1), “Employees are‘expected to conduct

"themselves at all times, both on and off duty, in.a professional'manner that-shall reflect favorabily on'the

Department and County...*; and o
4. lancaster Coutity Department’ of Corrections Policy. 2.7 (D){3}; “All employees of the Department are

expected to assume responsibility for maintaining positive relations with other staff. Employees will
interact with other employees of the Department or any other agency in a courteous and pidfessional

‘manner that fosters teamwork.”

| have made my declsion based on-the facts'set forth below:

On February 28, 2019, yau were assigned as a control center officer for the first half of 3% shift. During this time,
it was reported that-you made offendihg commerits:about-a medication aide on 3"-shift.




Medication aide.Spurlin reported that while she was talking with Officer Moyer through'the window of control,
you made a-comment about her“knowing t6o many inmates.” She réportedthat this,was'the second time you
have inade’a comment.about her “knowing too many Inmates” and it upset her. She reported-that she went to
the control center door to talk to you about this In a more private manner, you made-a comment to her that she
was “just a fuckifig nurse”who didn’t belong:in thié control center: This,comment was heard by Officer' Mavyer.
Medication aide Spurlinalso'reported that.in the recent past.you made an inquiry about-whether'she was:
pregnant. She claimed to have told you she.wasn't;.however, you continued to-argue with her coficerning her
denial,

Following the conversation with Medication.aide Spurlin, you-were called to Sergeant Needham's office to
discuss the situation. You'told him.that yourcomiment on February 28,2019, about “kriowlng too many
inmates” was directed to the other.contro) officer and not to the medicatian dide. After some dlscussnon you
conceded that although it was not directed at the medication aide, perhaps it was.said. in a way that was
intended to be heard by her. Yot said that-you. were just jokihg around and*that you had not intended to be
rudé or aoffensive,

You were previously disciplined-for:.
On February-21, 2019, you were reprimanded for violations of Lancaster County Personnel Rule 11.2(h)(5),
Department of Corrections Policies 2.7(B)(13), 6.1(A)(2), and"6.1{A}(5), Facility Procedufe 6.G. 1(D), arid Facility

Post.Orders Sectiort [I(A) and Sectiori 11(B) for perfofming incomplete rounds and reading a book while inmates
were out on their activity period,

On'May10, 2018, you wer‘e'counsell,ed:for‘an‘l_]nproféssidhal interaction with one gf your superyisors..

You have the right.to-appeal this unpaid suspension to the Lancaster County Personnel Board in accordancé with
Pérsonniel Policy Rules, Rule-11.2, Section (d).

Brad Johnson
Gorrectjons Director
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cc: Doug McDaniel, Human Resources Director
Krlsty Bater, Deputy Coufty. Attorney
Ken Prey, Jail Administrator
Rick Gray, Jail Admihistrator
Joe Anderson, Correctiohs Lieutenant
Personnel Eile




